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REQUEST

The Department of Planning has received Ziad Hamdi’s Board of Municipal and Zoning
Appeals (BMZA) application to use the premises as four dwelling units. We understand that
this appeal is scheduled for hearing on March 2, 2010.

SITE

2524 Fleet Street is located on the northwest corner of the intersection with Rose Street. This
property measures approximately 16’ by 80’ and is currently improved with a two-story
building covering the entire lot. This site is zoned R-8.

ANALYSIS

Conversion of Dwellings: In all districts except the R-2, R-4, R-5, and R-6 Districts, the
Board may authorize, as a conditional use, the conversion of a building for use by more than
one family, as long as the number of families permitted conforms with the applicable bulk
regulations for the district in which the building is located (§3-305.b.1).

Insufficient Lot Area: In this zoning district, multiple-family dwellings require 750 square
feet of lot area per dwelling unit (§4-1106). In this case, for four dwelling units, 3,000 square
feet of lot area is required. The lot only encloses 1,280 square feet, and so does not meet this
requirement.

Lot Area Variance: The Board may grant a variance to reduce the applicable minimum lot

area requirements by no more than: (1) 25% of the applicable regulation (§15-202). In this
case, the proposed amount of variance would exceed 50%. The variance requested exceeds
the discretionary range of the Board and so should not be allowed.

Off-Street Parking: ... if the intensity in use of a structure or premises is increased through the
addition of dwelling, efficiency, or rooming units, floor area, seating capacity, or other units
of measurement, off-street parking facilities must be provided for that increased intensity, as
required by this title (§10-202.a). If the structure was lawfully erected before April 20, 1971,
additional off-street parking facilities are mandatory only in the amount by which the
requirements for the new use exceed those for the existing use (§10-203.b).

Off-Street Parking: In this zoning district, multiple-family attached dwellings require one off-
street parking space per dwelling unit (§10-405.1.iv). For four dwelling units, four parking
spaces are required; none can be provided. However, if two of the dwelling units predate
1971, only two parking spaces are required in this case.
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Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals

417 East Fayette Street, 14th Floor

REQUEST 

The Department of Planning has received Ajuzie Erondu’s Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals (BMZA) application to use the first and second floors of the premises as a restaurant.  We understand that this appeal was originally scheduled for hearing on February 1, 2011, but has been postponed to March 1, 2011.   
SITE

6820 Eastern Avenue is located on the north side of the street, approximately 300’ east of the intersection with Quinton Street.  This property measures approximately 24’10” by 191’ and is currently improved with a two-story attached commercial building measuring approximately 24’10” by 100’.  6822-24 Eastern Avenue adjoins this property to its east and measures approximately 40’1” by 196’ and contains approximately 0.183 acre, and is improved with an attached one-story commercial building measuring approximately 40’1” by 100’.  This combined site is zoned B-3-1 and is located within the Southeast Neighborhoods Development (SEND) Strategic Neighborhood Action Plan area.

ANALYSIS

Use:  In this zoning district, restaurants – including live entertainment and dancing, are listed as a permitted use, and so are allowed (§6-406).  In this case, the property known as 6820 Eastern Avenue was last authorized for use as a dance school and studio, and 6822-24 Eastern Avenue for use as a medical and dental laboratory, which are permitted uses in this B-3 Community Commercial District.

Off-Street Parking: … whenever the existing use of a structure is changed to a new use, off-street parking facilities must be provided, as required by this title, for that new use (§10-203.a).  If the structure was lawfully erected before April 20, 1971, additional off-street parking facilities are mandatory only in the amount by which the requirements for the new use exceed those for the existing use (§10-203.b).  In this zoning district, restaurants require one off-street parking space per 400 square feet of floor area (§10-405.21.i).  The applicant has not provided a floor plan for the proposed restaurant showing the floor area dimensions, and thus it is not possible to determine the parking requirement imposed by the Zoning Code.  

It is further noted that the property is located between westbound Eastern Avenue, a heavily trafficked major road at this point, and a 20’ wide alley.  Although the applicant could provide some of the required off-street parking in front of the building in the 45’ setback between the sidewalk along Eastern Avenue and the curb in front of the buildings, due to the high volume of traffic here and the downward slope of the roadway’s curve to the right for motorists (including numerous heavy-haul truckers) on westbound Eastern Avenue it is inadvisable for 

traffic safety reasons to encourage use of the paved area in front of the building for restaurant patron parking.  Because Eastern Avenue has no break in its raised median strip between Interstate Highway 95 to the west of this property and 45th Street to the east of this property, with Quinton Street being inaccessible from eastbound Eastern Avenue only west-bound traffic would be able to have vehicular access to a restaurant at this location.  The applicant should be referred to the Department of Transportation for discussion of how to provide adequate and safe parking areas at the rear of the buildings as well as safe routes to and from the parking area, and should accordingly plan to create a reasonably illuminated public rear entrance to the restaurant.   
Land Use and Urban Design:  Use of 6820 Eastern Avenue and 6822-24 Eastern Avenue as a single restaurant may require breaching the party walls of the two buildings.  This would not be permissible unless the lots under these two buildings have first been consolidated.   

RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Planning recommends deferral of the appeal to provide the applicant time to devise an approvable off-street parking plan based upon a definitive statement of the size of the restaurant and to determine safe access routes to his off-street parking area.  
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cc:
Ajuzie Erondu, Appellant
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